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Index to Jim Palmer’s The Good Neighbor series of interviews 

July 2013 to February 2018 
 
Jim’s series of interviews and reports on goings-on at Menlo Commons offer a glimpse of life here 
and insight into the fascinating background of numerous residents, past and present.  
Each of the 42 issues were printed in color and distributed to residents at the time.  A master copy, 
kept in the Commons Room, was scanned by Dag Forssell in February, 2020.  The 42 files total 65 
MB, so it appears impractical to make them into a single pdf.   Best viewed one at a time.  
The index below shows which person was interviewed in which issue.   
Many thanks to Jim Palmer for this sustained effort and documentation of Menlo Commons history.   
 
This page: sorted by first names.  Following pages: sorted by last names, sorted by issue 
 
Ann Mueller 33 p2 
Anne Bergman 22 p2 
Barbara Lam 19 p2 
Barbara O’Neil 39 
Barbara Parks 25 p2 
Betsy Scroggs 28 
Betty Everson 15 p2 
Betty Smith 17 
Bob Grimes 01 
Bob Schulte 35 p2 
Carmen Zuk 30 
Carol Clarke 40 
Carol Patton 24 
Carol van Schaak 31 p2 
Carolyn Jakopin 38 
Chuck Everson 15 p2 
Chuck Kinney 20 
Darlene Jeris 39 p2 
Duane Clapp 12 
Eugenia von Salza 04 
Gayle Deutsch 02 
Gene Brown 07 
Gerald Zuk 30 
Gerry Gilchrist 32 
Gitta Grabowski 14 p2 
Gloria Dawson 10 p2 
Gwen Leonard 11 
Hal Harbatkin 19 
Hans Ringertz 20 p2 
Hazel Langhofer 31 
Ina Frymire 09 
Ingrid Rogers 14 
Jagoda Brown 07 
Jan Reimer 35 
Jane Markus 25 
Janis Frakes 36 
Jeanne Grimes 01 

Jerry Wilkerson 10 p2 
Jim Chang 08 p2 
Jim Palmer 04 p2, 16, 24 p2, 29, 37 
Joan Bouma 13 
John Loughlin 39 p2 
John Quinn 06 
Josephine Dorval 42 
Joyce Stewart 33 
Judy Harbatkin 19 
Judy Zeitlin 41 
Kendall Rogers 14 
Kent Bouma 13 
Krystyna Swearingen 27 
Lee Strauss 22 
Leonard Johnson 25 p2 
Lew Mermelstein 25 
Lilly Schulte 35 p2 
Lois Cardinal 10 
Margaret Ma 08 
Marilyn Kinney 20 
Marilyn Palmer 04 p2, 16, 24 p2, 29, 37 
Marina Clapp 12 
Michael Patton 24 
Nancy Nunn 23 
Parnian Kaboli 03 p2 
Pat Galvez 15 
Peter Nunn 23 
Ray Pestrong 41 
Rich Clarke 40 
Rocio Reimer 35 
Royko Winter 34 
Ruby Chang 08 p2 
Ruth Wise 26 
Shirley Stewart 05 
Steve Luder 21 
Susan Monje 27 p2 
Val Smith 18 
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Sorted by last  names 
 
Bergman, Anne 22 p2 
Bouma, Joan 13 
Bouma, Kent 13 
Brown, Gene 07 
Brown, Jagoda 07 
Cardinal, Lois 10 
Chang, Jim 08 p2 
Chang, Ruby 08 p2 
Clapp, Duane 12 
Clapp, Marina 12 
Clarke, Carol 40 
Clarke, Rich 40 
Dawson, Gloria 10 p2 
Deutsch, Gayle 02 
Dorval, Josephine 42 
Everson, Betty 15 p2 
Everson, Chuck 15 p2 
Frakes, Janis 36 
Frymire, Ina 09 
Galvez, Pat 15 
Gilchrist, Gerry 32 
Grabowski, Gitta 14 p2 
Grimes, Bob 01 
Grimes, Jeanne 01 
Harbatkin, Hal 19 
Harbatkin, Judy 19 
Jakopin, Carolyn 38 
Jeris, Darlene 39 p2 
Johnson, Leonard 25 p2 
Kaboli, Parnian 03 p2 
Kinney, Chuck 20 
Kinney, Marilyn 20 
Lam, Barbara 19 p2 
Langhofer, Hazel 31 
Leonard, Gwen 11 
Loughlin, John 39 p2 
Luder, Steve 21 
Ma, Margaret 08 
 

Markus, Jane 25 
Mermelstein, Lew 25 
Monje, Susan 27 p2 
Mueller, Ann 33 p2 
Nunn, Nancy 23 
Nunn, Peter 23 
O’Neil, Barbara 39 
Palmer, Jim 04 p2, 16, 24 p2, 
29, 37 
Palmer, Marilyn 04 p2, 16, 24 p2, 
29, 37 
Parks, Barbara 25 p2 
Patton, Carol 24 
Patton, Michael 24 
Pestrong, Ray 41 
Quinn, John 06 
Reimer, Jan 35 
Reimer, Rocio 35 
Ringertz, Hans 20 p2 
Rogers, Ingrid 14 
Rogers, Kendall 14 
Schulte, Bob 35 p2 
Schulte, Lilly 35 p2 
Scroggs, Betsy 28 
Smith, Betty 17 
Smith, Val 18 
Stewart, Joyce 33 
Stewart, Shirley 05 
Strauss, Lee 22 
Swearingen, Krystyna 27 
van Schaak, Carol 31 p2 
Wilkerson, Jerry 10 p2 
Winter, Royko 34 
Wise, Ruth 26 
von Salza, Eugenia 04 
Zeitlin, Judy 41 
Zuk, Carmen 30 
Zuk, Gerald 30 
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Sorted by issue 
 
01 Grimes, Bob 
01 Grimes, Jeanne 
02 Deutsch, Gayle 
03 p2 Kaboli, Parnian 
04 von Salza, Eugenia 
04 p2 Palmer, Jim 
04 p2 Palmer, Marilyn 
05 Stewart, Shirley 
06 Quinn, John 
07 Brown, Gene 
07 Brown, Jagoda 
08 p2 Chang, Jim 
08 p2 Chang, Ruby 
08 Ma, Margaret 
09 Frymire, Ina 
10 Cardinal, Lois 
10 p2 Dawson, Gloria 
10 p2 Wilkerson, Jerry 
11 Leonard, Gwen 
12 Clapp, Duane 
12 Clapp, Marina 
13 Bouma, Joan 
13 Bouma, Kent 
14 p2 Grabowski, Gitta 
14 Rogers, Ingrid 
14 Rogers, Kendall 
15 p2 Everson, Betty 
15 p2 Everson, Chuck 
15 Galvez, Pat 
16 Palmer, Jim 
16 Palmer, Marilyn 
17 Smith, Betty 
18 Smith, Val 
19 Harbatkin, Hal 
19 Harbatkin, Judy 
19 p2 Lam, Barbara 
20 Kinney, Chuck 
20 Kinney, Marilyn 
20 p2 Ringertz, Hans 
21 Luder, Steve 
22 p2 Bergman, Anne 
 

22 Strauss, Lee 
23 Nunn, Nancy 
23 Nunn, Peter 
24 Patton, Carol 
24 Patton, Michael 
24 p2 Palmer, Jim 
24 p2 Palmer, Marilyn 
25 p2 Johnson, Leonard 
25 Markus, Jane 
25 Mermelstein, Lew 
25 p2 Parks, Barbara 
26 Wise, Ruth 
27 p2 Monje, Susan 
27 Swearingen, Krystyna 
28 Scroggs, Betsy 
29 Palmer, Jim 
29 Palmer, Marilyn 
30 Zuk, Carmen 
30 Zuk, Gerald 
31 Langhofer, Hazel 
31 p2 van Schaak, Carol 
32 Gilchrist, Gerry 
33 p2 Mueller, Ann 
33 Stewart, Joyce 
34 Winter, Royko 
35 Reimer, Jan 
35 Reimer, Rocio 
35 p2 Schulte, Bob 
35 p2 Schulte, Lilly 
36 Frakes, Janis 
37 Palmer, Jim 
37 Palmer, Marilyn 
38 Jakopin, Carolyn 
39 p2 Jeris, Darlene 
39 p2 Loughlin, John 
39 O’Neil, Barbara 
40 Clarke, Carol 
40 Clarke, Rich 
41 Pestrong, Ray 
41 Zeitlin, Judy 
42 Dorval, Josephine 
 

 


